Public Document Pack

Children and Families Scrutiny Panel

Thursday, 20th July, 2023
at 5.30 pm
PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING

Conference Room 3 - Civic Centre

This meeting is open to the public
Members

Councillor A Bunday(Chair)
Councillor J Baillie
Councillor Barnes-Andrews
Councillor Chapman
Councillor Lambert
Councillor Mintoff
Councillor Quadir

Appointed Members

Catherine Hobbs, Roman Catholic Church
Francis Otieno, Primary Parent Governor
Vacancy - Secondary Parent Governor
Rob Sanders, Church of England

Contacts

Democratic Support Officer

Ed Grimshaw

Tel: 023 8083 2390

Email: ed.grimshaw@southampton.gov.uk

Scrutiny Manager

Mark Pirnie

Tel: 023 8083 3886

Email: mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk



mailto:maria.mckay@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk

PUBLIC INFORMATION

CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL

Role of this Scrutiny Panel: To undertake the scrutiny of Children and Families Services in the
City, including the Multi Agency Safeguarding Hub (MASH), Early Help, Specialist & Core Service,
looked after children, education and early years and youth offending services, unless they are
forward plan items. In such circumstances members of the Children and Families Scrutiny Panel
will be invited to the relevant Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee meeting where they
are discussed.

Terms Of Reference:-
Scrutiny of Children and Families Services in the City to include:
¢ Monitoring the implementation and challenging the progress of the Council’s action plan to
address the recommendations made by Ofsted following their inspection of Children’s
Services in Southampton and review of Southampton Local Safeguarding Children Board
(LSCB) in July 2014.
e Regular scrutiny of the performance of multi-agency arrangements for the provision of early
help and services to children and their families.
e Scrutiny of early years and education including the implementation of the Vision for Learning
2014 — 2024.
e Scrutiny of the developmen
[...]
ce with the following principles:-

proportionality (i.e. the action must be proportionate to the desired outcome);
due consultation and the taking of professional advice from officers;

respect for human rights;

a presumption in favour of openness, accountability, and transparency;
setting out what options have been considered;

setting out reasons for the decision; and

clarity of aims and desired outcomes.

In exercising discretion, the decision maker must:

understand the law that regulates the decision making power and gives effect to it. The
decision-maker must direct itself properly in law;

take into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the authority as a
matter of legal obligation to take into account);

leave out of account irrelevant considerations;
act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good;

not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as the
“rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle);

comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual basis. Save
to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward funding are unlawful;
and

act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness.



AGENDA

1 APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)

To note any changes in membership of the Panel made in accordance with Council
Procedure Rule 4.3.

2 DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS

In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct,
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the
agenda for this meeting.

3 DECLARATIONS OF SCRUTINY INTEREST

Members are invited to declare any prior participation in any decision taken by a
Committee, Sub-Committee, or Panel of the Council on the agenda and being
scrutinised at this meeting.

4 DECLARATION OF PARTY POLITICAL WHIP

Members are invited to declare the application of any party political whip on any matter
on the agenda and being scrutinised at this meeting.

5 STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR

6 CHILDREN AND LEARNING - PERFORMANCE
(Pages 1 - 22)

Report of the Scrutiny Manager recommending that the Panel consider and challenge
the performance of Children’s Services and Learning in Southampton.

7 MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS
(Pages 23 - 26)

Report of the Scrutiny Manager recommending that the Panel considers the responses
to recommendations from previous meetings and provides feedback.



EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - EXEMPT PAPERS INCLUDED IN THE
FOLLOWING ITEM

To move that in accordance with the Council’s Constitution, specifically the Access to
Information Procedure Rules contained within the Constitution, the press and public be
excluded from the meeting in respect of any consideration of the following Item

The report is considered to be exempt from general publication based on Category 7a
of paragraph 10.4 of the Council’s Access to Information Procedure Rules

OFSTED ILACS STANDARD INSPECTION OF SOUTHAMPTON'S CHILDREN'S
AND LEARNING SERVICE
(Pages 27 - 42)

Report of the Head of Quality Assurance outlining the outcomes of the Ofsted standard
inspection of Southampton’s Children and Learning Service in June 2023 and the
service response.

Wednesday, 12 July 2023 Director — Legal, Governance and HR



Agenda Iltem 6

DECISION-MAKER: CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL
SUBJECT: CHILDREN AND LEARNING - PERFORMANCE
DATE OF DECISION: 20 JULY 2023

REPORT OF: SCRUTINY MANAGER

CONTACT DETAILS

Executive Director | Title | Executive Director — Corporate Services

Name:| Mel Creighton Tel: | 023 8083 3528

E-mail| Mel.creighton@southampton.gov.uk

Author: Title | Scrutiny Manager

Name:| Mark Pirnie Tel: | 023 8083 3886

E-mail| Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY

None

BRIEF SUMMARY

Attached as Appendix 1 is a summary of performance for Children’s Services and
Learning up to the end of June 2023. At the meeting the Cabinet Member and senior
managers from Children’s Services and Learning will be providing the Panel with an
overview of performance across the division.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

() That the Panel consider and challenge the performance of
Children’s Services and Learning in Southampton.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS

1. | To enable effective scrutiny of Children’s Services and Learning in Southampton.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED

2. None.

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)

3. | To enable the Panel to undertake their role effectively members will be provided
with monthly performance information and an explanation of the measures.

4. | Performance information up to 30 June 2023 is attached as Appendix 1. An
explanation of the significant variations in performance has been included.

5. | The Cabinet Member for Children and Learning, and representatives from the
Children’s Services and Learning Senior Management Team, have been invited
to attend the meeting to provide the performance overview.

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS

Capital/Revenue/Property/Other

6. | None directly as a result of this report.

Page 1



LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:

7. | The duty to undertake overview and scrutiny is set out in Part 1A Section 9 of the
Local Government Act 2000.

Other Legal Implications:

8. None
RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS
9. None

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS

10. | The 2022-2030 Corporate Plan includes, as one of its four goals, strong
foundations for life where people are able to access and maximise opportunities
to truly thrive, Southampton will focus on ensuring residents of all ages and
backgrounds have strong foundations for life.

By delivering consistently good outcomes for the city’s children and young
people, Southampton’s Children’s Services and Learning Department will
contribute to achieving this objective.

KEY DECISION? No

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: None

SUPPORT
[...]
rs regarding
young people at risk outside of their home. This includes child sexual and criminal exploitation, criminal
behaviour, missing, trafficking, and adolescents at risk of family breakdown.

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item

DECISION-MAKER: CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL
SUBJECT: MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS
DATE OF DECISION: 20 JULY 2023

REPORT OF: SCRUTINY MANAGER

CONTACT DETAILS

Executive Director | Title | Executive Director — Corporate Resources

Name:| Mel Creighton Tel: | 023 8083 3528

E-mail| Mel.creighton@southampton.gov.uk

Author: Title | Scrutiny Manager

Name:| Mark Pirnie Tel: | 023 8083 3886

E-mail| Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY

None

BRIEF SUMMARY

This item enables the Children and Families Scrutiny Panel to monitor and track
progress on recommendations made at previous meetings.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

(1) That the Panel considers the responses to recommendations from
previous meetings and provides feedback.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS

1. To assist the Panel in assessing the impact and consequence of
recommendations made at previous meetings.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED

2. None.

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)

3. Appendix 1 of the report sets out the recommendations made at previous
meetings of the Children and Families Scrutiny Panel. It also contains a
summary of action taken in response to the recommendations.

4. The progress status for each recommendation is indicated and if the Children
and Families Scrutiny Panel confirms acceptance of the items marked as
completed they will be removed from the list. In cases where action on the
recommendation is outstanding or the Panel does not accept the matter has
been adequately completed, it will be kept on the list and reported back to the
next meeting. It will remain on the list until such time as the Panel accepts
the recommendation as completed. Rejected recommendations will only be
removed from the list after being reported to the Children and Families
Scrutiny Panel.

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS

a 22
fave

taVal
MU\,




Capital/Revenue/Property/Other

5. None

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:

6. The duty to undertake overview and scrutiny is set out in Part 1A Section 9 of
the Local Government Act 2000.

Other Legal Implications:

7. None

RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS

8. None

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS

9. None

KEY DECISION? No

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: None

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION
Appendices
1. Monitoring Scrutiny Recommendations — 20 July 2023

Documents In Members’ Rooms

1. None

Equality Impact Assessment

Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality and Safety | No
Impact Assessment (ESIA) to be carried out?

Data Protection Impact Assessment

Do the implications/subject of the report require a Data Protection Impact | No
Assessment (DPIA) to be carried out?

Other Background Documents
Other Background documents available for inspection at:

Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to
Information Procedure Rules /
Schedule 12A allowing document to
be Exempt/Confidential (if applicable)

1. None

Page 24




Children and Families Scrutiny Panel
Scrutiny Monitoring — 20 July 2023

Date

Title

Action proposed

Action Taken

Progress
Status

06/07/23

Position
Statement

1)

That, to help develop understanding of the
locality working model in Southampton, the
presentation detailing the key elements of

the Southampton approach is circulated to
the Panel.

Presentation circulated to the Panel — 11/07/23

Completed

2)

That, reflecting the high prevalence of cases
of neglect in Southampton, the feedback
provided by schools on the use of the
Neglect Toolkit and how it is supporting
decision making is circulated to the Panel.

Feedback circulated to the Panel — 11/07/23

Completed

Gg abed

T Xipuaddy

/. Wa}| epuaby



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 9

by virtue of paragraph number 7 of the Council's Access to information Procedure Rul

Document is Confidential

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 9

by virtue of paragraph number 7 of the Council's Access to information Procedure Rul

Appendix 1

Document is Confidential

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	6 Children and Learning - Performance
	Appendix 1 - July 2023 Children and Learning Performance Report.pptx
	Appendix 2 - Children and Families Acronyms.docx

	7 Monitoring Scrutiny Recommendations
	Appendix 1 - Monitoring Appendix.docx

	9 Ofsted ILACS Standard Inspection of Southampton's Children's and Learning Service
	Appendix 1 - Draft Southampton Ofsted ILACS Inspection report (Confidential).pdf




Minutes of the meeting


 

- 4 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 20 JULY 2023 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors T Bunday (Chair), Barnes-Andrews (Vice-Chair), Chapman, 
Lambert, Mrs Mintoff and Webb 
  
 

Apologies: Councillors J Baillie 
  

  
  

 
8. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

The Panel noted the apologies of Councillor J Baillie and that Councillor Webb had 
formally replaced Cllr Quadir on the Panel. 
 

9. CHILDREN AND LEARNING - PERFORMANCE  

The Panel considered the report of the Scrutiny Manager recommending that the Panel 
consider and challenge the performance of Children’s Services and Learning in 
Southampton. 
 
Councillor Winning – Cabinet Member for Children and Learning and Robert Henderson 
- Executive Director Wellbeing (Children & Learning) were in attendance and, with the 
consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting.  
 
The Panel discussed a number of points including:  

 The increase in referrals over a period of time. Conversations are being held with 
partners to ensure referrals are appropriate and data is being interrogated. 

 The number of assessments is high compared to Southampton’s statistical 
neighbours.  An audit is being undertaken to understand this and why 50% of 
referrals currently result in no further action. 

 Levels of re-referrals are too high questioning whether cases are being closed 
too early, plans are not working effectively, or social work professional have 
been too optimistic in their decision making.  A deep dive audit of re-referrals is 
being undertaken. 

 The potential effect of the recent Ofsted inspection on the latest performance 
figures. 

 How longer term data would enable the Panel to identify trends more effectively 
in performance, especially when the results may be affected by a seasonal 
issues. 

 The Service’s use of a forward plan schedule for internal audit to identify areas in 
need of improved performance. 

 
RESOLVED 

1. That, to enable trends to be identified, performance data outlining the rate of re-
referrals over a longer time period is circulated to the Panel. 

2. That, to enable key issues to be identified, a highlight report is attached to the 
monthly performance dataset presented to the Panel. 



 

- 5 - 
 

3. That the Children’s Services forward plan of audit activity is circulated to the 
Panel to help plan future agendas of the Panel. 

 
10. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS  

The Panel received and noted the report of the Scrutiny Manager which enabled the 
Children and Families and Scrutiny Panel to monitor and track progress on 
recommendations made at previous meetings. 
 
 

11. OFSTED ILACS STANDARD INSPECTION OF SOUTHAMPTON'S CHILDREN'S 
AND LEARNING SERVICE  

The Panel considered the confidential report of the Head of Quality Assurance outlining 
the outcomes of the Ofsted standard inspection of Southampton’s Children and 
Learning Service in June 2023 and the service response.  
 
Councillor Winning – Cabinet Member for Children and Learning and Robert Henderson 
- Executive Director Wellbeing (Children & Learning) were in attendance and, with the 
consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting. 
 
The Panel discussed a number of points including: 
 

 General improvement across the Service; 

 The Panel’s gratitude for the hard work of officers and previous Cabinet 
Members;   

 The points identified by the inspection that required attention that form part of the 
action plan in response to the Ofsted report; 

 The requirement to reduce expenditure, particularly in 3 key areas – Children 
Looked After; Agency costs, Home to school transport. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the Panel requested that the Cabinet Member and the Executive Director 
express its thanks and congratulate officers for their hard work in improving the 
Service; 

2. That the Panel prioritises scrutiny of the Children’s Services transformation 
programme - Building Brilliance: Building Sustainability 2023, and the service’s 
financial plans for the 2023/24 municipal year. 

3. That scrutiny of the Ofsted Improvement Plan is incorporated within the Panel 
work programme. 

 
 


